

No. _____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

BRIAN KEITH PERSON, JR.,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Seth A. Neyhart
Counsel of Record
LAW OFFICE OF SETH A. NEYHART
5226 Revere Road
Durham, NC 27713
(202) 870-0026
setusn@hotmail.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page:
QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	i
LIST OF PARTIES	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
ORDER BELOW	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. Procedural History	1
B. Statement of the Facts	4
REASONS CERTIORARI SHOULD BE GRANTED	9
I. The Court Should Grant Certiorari to Clarify that the Fourth Circuit’s “Plainly Unreasonable” Standard of Review for Mr. Person’s Sentence is Inconsistent with The Court’s Recent Affirmation of a Reasonableness Standard for Supervised Release Violations.....	9
II. The Court Should Grant Certiorari in Order to Clarify the Use of Harmless Error Analysis in Reviewing Supervised Release Violation Sentences	12
CONCLUSION.....	16
APPENDIX:	
Unpublished Opinion U.S. Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit entered December 14, 2022.....	Appendix A
Judgement U.S. Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit entered December 14, 2022.....	Appendix B

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s):
Cases:	
<u>Gall v. United States</u> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007)	10, 11, 13, 15
<u>Holguin-Hernandez v. United States</u> , ____ U.S. ___, 140 S. Ct. 762 (2020)	10
<u>Kimbrough v. United States</u> , 552 U.S. 85 (2007)	10
<u>Rita v. United States</u> , 551 U.S. 338 (2007)	10, 11, 13
<u>United States v. Bolds</u> , 511 F.3d 568 (6th Cir. 2007)	12
<u>United States v. Booker</u> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005)	10
<u>United States v. Brian Person</u> , Case No. 21-4462 (4th Cir., 14 December 2022)	1
<u>United States v. Carter</u> , 564 F.3d 325 (4th Cir. 2009)	13
<u>United States v. Crudup</u> , 461 F.3d 433 (4th Cir. 2006)	10, 11, 12
<u>United States v. Dirosdado-Star</u> , 630 F.3d 359 (4th Cir. 2011)	11
<u>United States v. Green</u> , 436 F.3d 449 (4th Cir. 2006)	11
<u>United States v. Lewis</u> , 958 F.3d 240 (4th Cir. 2020)	9
<u>United States v. Moulden</u> , 478 F.3d 652 (4th Cir. 2007)	10, 12
<u>United States v. Slappy</u> , 872 F.3d 202 (2017)	9, 12

United States v. Thompson,
595 F.3d 544 (4th Cir. 2010) 9, 10, 11, 14

United States v. Webb,
738 F.3d 638 (4th Cir. 2013) 9, 10

Statutes:

18 U.S.C. § 287.....	1, 4
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)	6, 11, 13
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(1).....	13
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(2)(B)	13
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(2)(C)	13
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(2)(D).....	13
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(4)	13
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(5)	13
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(6)	13
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(7)	13
18 U.S.C. § 3583(e).....	13
21 U.S.C. § 841(a)(1)	2
21 U.S.C. § 846.....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1254.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2101.....	1

Constitutional Provisions:

U.S. Const. amend. V.....	1
---------------------------	---

Other Authorities:

U.S. Sentencing Guidelines Manual ch. 7, pt. A(3)(b).....	12
